5ADQUARTERS EE/LLH/ jwk
L97th bombardment Group
APO #237 c/o Postmaster

San Francisco, Caiifornia

OPERATIOHS ORDER )
16 )

12 March 1945

NUMBER

1y Under the provisions of XXI Bomber Command Regulation 35-2,
and in 2ccordance with Memorandum Number 35-12, ‘leadquarters 73d Bomb-
ardmedt “ing, <atad 19 February 1945, the following named individuals
organizations indicated, engaged in an operation against the enemy on
4 March 1945, mission number 28, and are hereby credited with the com-
pletion of credit sortie:

869th Bombardment S ‘wdron

APC Capt. JOHMN H. BREISTZR 0-7907%6.
P 2o Lt. ROBERT L. AILEN 0- 482758
=B 2nd Lt. STEPHEN J. C..LLAAY 0-702897
B-N 2nd Lt. THOMAS A. CIF TIS, JR.  0-702906
FE ‘st Lt. SAUL GINSBUEC 0-63058
CEC T/Sgt . HENRY J. S, JR. 12029052
R S/Set. EUGENE S. BARTHLS 39273710
LG 3et., LESLIE H. L/NDIN 39289265
LG Sgt. FEMVETH D. CLaFK 37677184
TG Sgt. CL4RK J. HUGHES 38381256
v S/Sgt. CHARLES i. LACIMUND 32623971
AFC 1st Lt, WILTIS L. SUTTON 0-665136
P 2nd Lt. J»C” C. BUSSELL 0760564
N-B 2nd Lt. VIESLEY L. CLARK 0-672485
B-N 2rd Lt. HFIRY L. MILLER 0-743627
FE 2nd Lt. FRaNK DANNA, JR. 0-866688
CFC 5/3gt. HCLER 7. HIBLER 15113414
R S/3gt. MaRTIN BER.OVITZ 32821739
e Sgt. WILT. 4% P, BLaC¥, JR. 18178427
RG Szt. ROEET 3. BOYLES 19164545
TG Stt, HLLEY L. Vi3, JR. 36725163
v S/ 3gt. Dah1ZL J. ShE., JE. 16169674
APC 1st Lt. EDWIN F. DIETZEL, JR. 0-6631314
P 2nd Lt. EDJARD B. COLLINS. JR.  0-750648
N-B 2nd Lt. JULES LEVY 0=-20579¢1
B-N 2nd Lt HAROID E. ST...BOUGH 0-9278%1
FE T/Sgt. LEO C. BLOVGH 16010138
CF Cpl. LEO F. WILLIAMS 34671460
R Cel. CHESTER F. KRYSIAK 35718807
LG Cpl. ANTHONY ', CORMEJO 35583441
RG Cpl. YILLIS J. COiZR 33750432
TG *Zb o JILLIAY H. GRAY 39264208
v Cnl. 'WILLIS R. sUDINWOOD 33610438
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"ILLIAM C. CAMPRELL
ORVILLE L. A"B T
JOSEPH R. ROsCH, JL..
CL.RREINCE RC'TMER :
FOWELL ¥. Fi30
GORDEN MCKILI/ IR
CHARLES 4., STELGER
MARTIN F, MAYER
CLAYTON A. 3CENECKER
ROBIRT E. MafiU 1IN
RICLAD &, ZTIRARGAN

ANDEET G, MuaTCE
CHLRLES F. BOLTON
e GE Y, BENNETT
ARAIOLD C. BURKHULDER
«RITUR RASSIAS

JO'Iv A, Ci.RABILLO
CH:RLES 0. BURKHE, JR.
RCRERT 4. DavI3
CLIITORED J. HELI™iaD
RICHuKD T. LABIRT
Jal’sS J. GAL IGaN

JOHN F. SNED..KZR
LATEICT B, HACTIONALD
MAURIVE J. BITTI'ER
HARPY FTSHMAN

FIL.LRY H. CH®ISTOPHER
GEOLGE G. JULGE
IOVIE J. LETIS

ABNER D. LW ALLEN
DOHMID ™. BINVER

DALL L. ALLAY

GERALD M. M<{OVERN

JOUN T, GARVIN
BEWJATN T, TE DOV
CSCAR &, LOTY, JR.
ROBIERT A, ¥AIOY
RICHARD 0. =.0ML
FRANK J. 0'3 00K
JOHN J. CIEZ:RiK
TVI5 R. CALUMAL
JAMES F. ERull
4LVIN J. C. BORDUN
FELIX G. LILES

EDIN A. SEITZ
IEONARD R4MER

THOMAS B. H4RRINGTON
VERNOW D. CL..EK

O=T724517

0-771LE"5
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15015227
3T74LEFLES
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13095305
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35683242
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C--€558855
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35674680
39120076
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32920480
39264317
334638727

0-523519
O-7777%2
0-700709
0-777268
0-566676
36129142
16140803
39411543
1512715
18077:12
34445465

0-529649
0-8081:61
0-2060796
0-729.16
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YIILRUR )., BELSHAW
ROBERT ‘7. REBBER
SHERWOOD FRITZSHALL
"IILLARD B. SaNOR
ROBERT ). BaRDIN
DOMN4ID T. BLiCK
RALPH "1, POWELL

PERSHING L. 7ON
ARTHUR T. BEALL
DONALD . ELLIS
TONRAD PACE

W, LTER }. SITEK
ALARENCE CERES
ROBERT B. HINSON
HILTON C. DIC MAN
CHARLES S. HO'IG'V °
VINCENT J. DI ILIPPT
FREDERICK 1. “4L.CK
HUGH G. FLY, K.
JatdS H. ROSE

RALEIGH WIKTH
JACOES M. VEENTMAN
OTIS 4. GLAZZHROCK
JEROIME L., EPSTEIN
CAROL N. FRA:
Mi.X R. S0i1ER
WaRREN J. TURITY
EUGENE BEVILACJUA
PAUL . ABRAHAM
WALTER E, GIBSON
JAMES A. HOFFATT

BERNAR? J. M'LLOY
WILLIAYM H. CRISWEIL

ELMIR L. DONALDSOLN

HO'IARD E. BECKER
RICHARD F, BUZNS
ROBERT H. COO™

JOHN J. MAGUIRE
ROBERT F. KRE:S
FUGENE 7, RELSCHNER

T PHOM/S B, SULLIVAN

FLLANK A, ZOPPC

870th Bonbardment S~uadren

HAROID L. SARGENT
DICK GIIFFEN
RICHARD a. CHUCOLA

GECRGE R. ..MUNDS, JR.
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13038327
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0-865302
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31124209
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34710316
33286707
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0-702362
0-86/7978
35608665
12192423
13102609
35337729
38LL9L32
12154603

0-665123
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0-703089
0-809791
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CLARENCE 4. CHRISTIANSEN 0-866817

ROBERT %, HOLDER
KENNETH L. MiSTERSON
BUFORD M, HOZFT
JESSE R. SLACLE

JaCK 4. BRAU IGaN
GECRGE Wi CRISMAN

WILLIAM 4. KELLEY
JCIT F, NEVILLE

ROY E. SHAN'LIW, JR.
CARL ', STA TERJO'IN
GLENN Y. JOYIS

OTTO B, PENCE
CH.RLES S. }rMURRY
THURMAN B. "L.LLING
GLEMN F. GREGORY
ALBE T DESITONE

HEEMAN J. BEOOKMAN
PHILIP MOREY
WILLI~M D. ALTON
STUART R. REICHART
PETE ... MsNGUM
SAIUEL /. BORST
WILLIAY J. MATTKE
JAES T, OBEFST
MYRON S. LUD'ICK
HOLLIS E. JO'MSTON
IRVING D. XKIRK

EVIRETT P. AB4AR
STANLEY R. LaRACY
JOSEPH P, OKEY
PENN E. MAJORS, JR.
"ILLIAM P. KI:BERLIN
WILLIE B.C. -OYD
Q.P. DYE

PETER W. MEDZVHCKIS
FRANCIS C. BETZ
WILLIAN. O, ETZEL
JOHN C. MELE ISKI

EDYARD W, CUTLER
WILLIAM R. ANDERSON
DONALD D. JULIN
JACK R, BISANZ
STANLEY O, ERICKSON
MER G. HENDERSHOT
MITCHELL DREY, JR.
RALPH L. GROTE
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BORB G. GRiY
HAROLD W, IaPLANTE
ROBZRT F. 1.aRRIS

KEITH A, T1:.ITAKNR
BARVEY L. SWEMSON
BUFCRD P. JOI1'SON
HAROID 8. HOKFNall
EUSSELL B, GaLLOWAY
CLAYTON J. #ALLACE
JAMIS T., SIRND
JERAY B 1f, PLUTKIN
WILLTAY. GREGG
EDWARD "/IERZBA

'DOWAID J. EEILAN

EDVARD R. CAMPBELL
CLARENCE F. GANSBERG
HENRY P. VESLFY
STANIEY J, aDaCll
JOH' B. AD 'S

IO E. BEGLT

LHOMROE 1. KARCHER
STEVEN 11, [UsY.

JCHI! E. HODGSON, JR.,
CsRROL D. LTDERAN
CHARLES K. DOTY

CH4RLE3 H, L.IB.CK
YILLIAL G, STEELK
~LLEN B. © RTER
CHARLES S, SHINKO"WSKI
FR:NK P, D'ANNUNZIO
ROBERT J. VAN ETTEN
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ROBZAET ). DREBING
BERNZLRD M, SILEFF
ROBERT J. HEULRFIC!
JaMES M, 5.RRON

WILFRED N, LIND
ALVIN . GOEBLL
EDVARD R, MATCH
IAWIT S. MOSKOWITZ
JubTS F. ZORNS
HiURICE E. HANKS
CHARIE3 J.L. KENNEY
JOE C. SWANN

ROBERT J, STANGL.ND
ACHILLES STATHAS
RICHARD' T. HAKRMAN
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ROBERT "/, FOX

JuMES J. P.LTiAR
JLMES T, DOYLE
WILLIAM STULLER
GERALD O. TOEPPER
GEORGE E. '"™WITEFIELD
LAWRENCE ', GALLAGHER
GLEY F., STIREJALT
LOUIS ii. SCaRLZZO
ROBERT J. SPRING
ELROY C. FOLEY

NORMAN V. "TTSTERVELT
JOHN L. BETTIA

D.VID R. BilADEN
GORDEN F, NEDDERSEN
LOJELL D. SHARRETT
ROBMRT L. CURTIS
GERARD F. FEORILLO
THOMAS R, KAMZNICKY
LLOYD E. KELLEY
HERMAN C. KNIGHT, JR.
WARREN F. /UNTINGTON

© &71lst Bombardment Sgnadron
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DONALD W. BOWRY
S&LNFORD G. STiiiONS
LAWRENCE LUXENBERG
MURRY J. }OORE

CARL E. KLINETOB
JOHN J, CUNMINGH:AM
CHARLES I. STILLVELL
JOHN C. FHnNKS
DONALD J, CLEES

JOHN D, EBRBS-

ARTHUR D. 3nSONHEIMER

ROBERT J. ANDERSON
ROBERT E. *cCAUSL..ID
DOMALD A, CHRISTENSEN
MAURICE E., KENNEDY
ROBERT &, aD-MS JR.
WILLIAM KOPENITSI
LeROY E. FR/NSON
~LIEX.NDELl 30DOMORA
RAYMOND L. SMITH
RAYMOND &, HaAIKINS
PASQUALE T. AINA

Ll -
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PiUL W, SH.FFRATH
JOHN J. SYT :SHELM
RIC M. MEDNG
ROBERT L. G.EEN
BEMJAMIN L HARRIS
JOEN My Ra¥ JRu
HAROLD SHESHANSKY
DALE U, “WRIGET
ROBERT L. TiuiMp
ROMIT C. SUMNER

~ ROBERT G, SHITH

JARIELD B, FRANCIS
DONALD R. PELRONT
VERNON L. KuFSTENS
GEORGE L. PRIOFF
JESS W, RIBIFTT

0=1,277003
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LL1E041
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O=TTLTEL
0-2061001
0-772953
150469763

HAROLD H. LyUBITSCHWAGER 36953038

WILLIAM B, FONTCE
ED7«RD SHAHINILN
GIORGE MER: SHIAN
JOHN SHAHINI.N
HERBZRT SM.IL

C.ItROLL G. I'CKNOR
HENRY C. WaTTHEKS
RAYMOND BONORMO
RICH.RD B. JON.SS
YsRHEN G. ROFC
FR:NK B. C..RROLL JR.
WILLIAM PRLICE JR.
W LLACE P, LURAN
FRuNX J. M.iKO
JOUN B. SK..GGS
JOHN J. MEGEASKT

TED H. NORG:AN
HERVIY F. P.RADIS
ROBERT L. LLINAN
EUGENE R. ¥ 1LVORTH
EDVILRD, SEPTO"SKI
WILLI/M £, SNITH JH,
RICH \RD D. ISLES
WILLIsM E. FURM/N
HARCLD J, TUCKEL:
VI-RNER, C. GRINDEA
KENNETH ", LaMONE
FR.NK L, DAVIS

-7~
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31.,26895
13176107
31423524
327€1505
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0-0$9L25
0-702926
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55598268
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337C6522
15338735
11084367

0-423951
0-685277
0-702923
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18052244,
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15340487
3642885
36587801
16156718
0-397488
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Sgt.
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Cpl.

1st Lt.
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2nd Lt,
2nd Lt,
znd Lt,
Sgte
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt,

ROBERT J. CONWAY
STEPHEN K. .T/nTER
77D R. MORRISON
MILES K. MURDOCK
JOHN S. KELLER
RONLLD N. C.i ERON
MORTON BERDY

CARL, U. PECHALK
ELiJAH SPINOSI
H:RCLD Wi HETZEL
LAVWRENCE R. DAVIDSON

DALE G. GR. Y
VILLI.M G. HOOVER
CH4RLES F. #ILICI
ROBERT E. CATENE
THRODORE !I. TARBELL
JOHN MeCOCL

VICTOR H. CHALKER .
ROBERT J. . cCHLNE
GORDON C. EBGGS
D4VID i1, RIGER
CH.RLES A MORGAN

HOMER E. "L.IKER
ROBERT C. ALLISON
ZIV HEMEZ

RaYMOND ., STEADA
FREDERICK L. H.Y&83 JR.
JulS GOOD'TILLIE
LEO MILLER

WILL.RD M., LUCY
TILLIAN H., DERINGTON
HERMaAN L. ELLIOTT
WILLIAM P, BABITS

JOHN G. CROWDER
WILLIAM H, FOX
JAMES E. C,.REON
ROBERT N. Dn.VISOHN

0-2044865
0-771650
0-667332
0- 711676
U=-35L949
35222777
3222668
35600056
32952943
35115003
36250552

o ", 580
O 701947
0 598213
0-752L18
0-66£600
17C58063
2025L.511
17562970
174t 077
34645171
13075937

0~427200
0-684217
0--695775
0~739527
0-€55124
368382979
32818278
19070020
34503638
6632448

31417272

0-600842
0-760820
0-702899
0-702907

HERYU.N J. (RABENSTEIN JLO-663988

ALBERT M. T.EIBOWITZ
LOUIS F. LiON.RD
LeROY E. GILLIES,
ROBERT D. WINARSKI
HERBERT K. LINVILLE
PAUL J. LINDEN

ol Tt

3209436l
13156138
37491018
36814685
35698768
16145379



Opns O Wo, 16, 497 BG 'dtd 12 Mar 45 cont'd

Hg 497th Pombardment Group

C Col. ARNOLD T. JOHNSON 0-19989

L copy of this order will be placed in the official 20l and
Form 5 file of each individual named above,

3y order of Colonel JOHNSON:

nL'le...?.rl' L HDLEY
i Yajer, Air Corps
;” §=3
OFFICI \i:
N 1. Q-KL\JJ
‘J_b .. HLLEY \_
Major, /ir Corps
S-3
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